PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI78862

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
ALIASWIRE, INC.	03/07/2024	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	PARTNERS FOR GROWTH VII, L.P.	
Street Address:	620 LAGUNA RD	
City:	Mill Valley	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94920	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	8583549		
Patent Number:	8768831		
Patent Number:	10089646		
Patent Number:	7742984		
Patent Number:	8543497		
Patent Number:	8346659		
Patent Number:	10127550		
Patent Number:	9684899		
Patent Number:	9767454		
Patent Number:	9767455		
Patent Number:	8352362		
Patent Number:	8401963		
Patent Number:	10467621		
Patent Number:	9639830		
Patent Number:	10504075		
Patent Number:	10489762		
Application Number:	16123190		
Application Number:	16582194		

PATENT REEL: 066686 FRAME: 0409

508426119

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4154657308

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4154653283

Email: ben@greenspan-law.com

Correspondent Name: Mr. BENJAMIN GREENSPAN

Address Line 1: 620 LAGUNA RD

Address Line 4: Mill Valley, CALIFORNIA 949413909

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Benjamin Greenspan	
SIGNATURE:	Benjamin Greenspan	
DATE SIGNED:	03/07/2024	
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Total Attachments: 3

source=2024_03_07 USPTO Patent Notice Aliaswire#page1.tif source=2024_03_07 USPTO Patent Notice Aliaswire#page2.tif source=2024_03_07 USPTO Patent Notice Aliaswire#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 066686 FRAME: 0410

PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT AND NOTICE

This Patent Collateral Agreement and Notice dated as of March 7, 2024 ("Patent Agreement"), is between Aliaswire, Inc. a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 152 Middlesex Turnpike, Burlington, MA 01803 ("Assignor") and Partners for Growth VII, L.P., 1751 Tiburon Blvd., Tiburon, California 94920 ("Assignee") pursuant to a Loan and Security Agreement and an Intellectual Property Security Agreement of even date herewith by and among Assignor and Assignee (the "IP Security Agreement") and pursuant to certain other loan documents referenced therein (collectively, the "Loan Documents").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain United States patents and/or patent applications as listed on Exhibit 1 hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee has agreed to extend certain credit to Assignor on condition that the Assignor pledge and grant to Assignee as collateral for the Obligations (as defined in the Loan Documents) a security interest and lien in and to the Patents and all proceeds thereof and all other related claims and rights as more fully described in the Loan Documents;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, as security for the due and timely payment and performance of the Obligations, Assignor hereby pledges and grants to Assignce a security interest and lien in and to the Patents and all proceeds thereof and gives notice of such security interest and the existence of the IP Security Agreement providing therefor.

Executed as of the date first above written.

Assignor:	Assignee:		
ALIASWIRE, INC.	PARTNERS FOR GROWTH VII, L.P.		
DocuSigned by:			
By: Jed Pice	By:		
18E005AB8A0F4DF	· ·		
Name: Jed Rice	Name:		
Title: Chief Executive Officer	Title: Manager, Partners for Growth VII, LLC		

PATENT REEL: 066686 FRAME: 0411

PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT AND NOTICE

This Patent Collateral Agreement and Notice dated as of March 7, 2024 ("Patent Agreement"), is between Aliaswire, Inc. a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 152 Middlesex Turnpike, Burlington, MA 01803 ("Assignor") and Partners for Growth VII, L.P., 1751 Tiburon Blvd., Tiburon, California 94920 ("Assignee") pursuant to a Loan and Security Agreement and an Intellectual Property Security Agreement of even date herewith by and among Assignor and Assignee (the "IP Security Agreement") and pursuant to certain other loan documents referenced therein (collectively, the "Loan Documents").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain United States patents and/or patent applications as listed on <u>Exhibit 1</u> hereto (the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee has agreed to extend certain credit to Assignor on condition that the Assignor pledge and grant to Assignee as collateral for the Obligations (as defined in the Loan Documents) a security interest and lien in and to the Patents and all proceeds thereof and all other related claims and rights as more fully described in the Loan Documents;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, as security for the due and timely payment and performance of the Obligations, Assignor hereby pledges and grants to Assignee a security interest and lien in and to the Patents and all proceeds thereof and gives notice of such security interest and the existence of the IP Security Agreement providing therefor.

Executed as of the date first above written.

Assignor:	Assignce:			
ALIASWIRE, INC.	PARTNERS FOR GROWTH VII, L.P.			
Ву:	By: Loll KC			
Name:	Name: Geoffrey Allan			
Title: Chief Executive Officer	Title: Manager, Partners for Growth VII, LLC			

PATENT REEL: 066686 FRAME: 0412

EXHIBIT 1ALIASWIRE, INC.

Patent Schedule

Title	Filed Date	Serial #	Issue Date	Patent #	Status
SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND METHODS FOR MANAGING A PAYMENT TRANSACTION	4/10/2012	13/443,882	11/12/2013	8,583,549	ISSUED
SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND METHODS FOR MANAGING A PAYMENT TRANSACTION	3/15/2013	13/841,416	7/1/2014	8,768,831	ISSUED
SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND METHODS FOR MANAGING A PAYMENT TRANSACTION	9/6/2018	16/123190			PENDING
SYSTEMS, DEVICES. AND METHODS FOR MANAGING A PAYMENT TRANSACTION	10/4/2013	14/046,886	10/2/2018	10,089,646	ISSUED
SECURE AUTHENTICATION AND PAYMENT SYSTEM	7/6/2001	09/899,905	6/22/2010	7,742,984	ISSUED
SECURE AUTHENTICATION AND PAYMENT SYSTEM	11/6/2012	13/669,632	9/24/2014	8,543,497	ISSUED
SECURE AUTHENTICATION AND PAYMENT SYSTEM	2/26/2003	10/375,501	1/1/2013	8,346,659	ISSUED
SECURE AUTHENTICATION AND PAYMENT SYSTEM	8/22/2017	15/683,359	11/13/2018	10,127,550	ISSUED
SECURE AUTHENTICATION AND PAYMENT SYSTEM	11//29/2012	13/689,229	6/20/2017	9,684,899	ISSUED
SECURE AUTHENTICATION AND PAYMENT SYSTEM	11/29/2012	13/689,270	9/192017	9,767.454	ISSUED
SECURE AUTHENTICATION AND PAYMENT SYSTEM	11/29/2012	13/689,308	9/19/2017	9,767,455	ISSUED
SECURE AUTHENTICATION AND PAYMENT SYSTEM	1/8/2010	12/684,451	1/8/2013	8,352,362	ISSUED
SECURE AUTHENTICATION AND PAYMENT SYSTEM	1/8/2010	12/684,541	3/19/2013	8,401,963	ISSUED
SECURE AUTHENTICATION AND PAYMENT SYSTEM	9/25/2019	16/582194			PENDING
SECURE AUTHENTICATION AND PAYMENT SYSTEM	10/18/2018	16/164,307	11/5/2019	10,467,621	ISSUED
METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND DEVICES TO DYNAMICALLY CUSTOMIZE ELECTRONIC BILL PRESENTMENT AND PAYMENT WORKFLOWS	3/10/2014	14/202,385	5/02/2017	9,639,830	ISSUED
METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND DEVICES TO DYNAMICALLY CUSTOMIZE ELECTRONIC BILL PRESENTMENT AND PAYMENT WORKFLOWS	8/21/2017	15/682,024	12/10/2019	10,504,075	ISSUED
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATED PROVISIONING BILL PRESENTMENT AND PAYMENT	4/05/2012	13/440,973	11/26/2019	10,489,762	ISSUED

PATENT REEL: 066686 FRAME: 0413

RECORDED: 03/07/2024